J. Org. Chem. 1985,50, 2041-2047
4-Alkylideneisoxazol-5-ones. Synthesis, Tautomerism, and Rearrangement
to Pyrroles
2041
Hans-Joachim Wollweber' and Curt Wentrup*
Department of Chemistry, Philipps- University Marburg, Lahnberge, 0-3550 Marburg, West  Germany
Received J u l y  11,  1984
The synthesis of several 4-alkylidene- and 4-cycloalkylideneisoxazol-&ones is described and their tautomerism

20-23 are also included. The assignment of the 13C NMR
spectra was aided by recording both ('H)-decoupled and
gated-decoupled spectra. A special numbering system
(Scheme 111) is used in order to number all carbon atoms
in compounds 10-23 in a consistent manner.
Previous investigations using UV,17Js IR,17-19 and 'H
NMR have demonstrated that simple 3-
and/or 4-substituted isoxazol-5-ones tend to exist in the
CH form in solvents of low polarity (CDC13). Depending
on substituents, the NH form may become more or less
pronounced in solvents capable to supporting hydrogen
bonds (e.g., (CD3)2SO). In strongly basic media (pyridine,
piperidine, and aqueous NaOH) the OH form and the
ionized 0- form also enter the equilibrium.20-21 A detailed
I3C NMR study of 3-(phenoxymethyl)isoxazol-5-one in
pyridine solution revealed the presence of 15 f 3% CH,
10 f 5% NH, 10 f 8% OH, and 65 f 8% 0- forms.22
Whereas compound 10 has been detected only in the CH
form,17-19 mixtures of CH and NH forms are observed for
11 in (CD3),S0, and for 21 even in CDC1, solution18-20
(Table I). The CH forms are readily distinguished from
the NH or OH forms by the position, coupling constant,
and multiplicity of C-4 in the 13C NMR spectra (Table I).
A distinction between NH and OH forms cannot easily be
made on the basis of 13C NMR alone, but the facts that
only one form other than CH is observed and that this
form shows a strong carbonyl absorption in the IR (Table
I) demonstrate that the unknown species is the NH and
not the OH form.
A previous report23 on the OH form of 11 cannot be
sclbstantiated. Rather, the data reported, allegedly for the
OH form in CHC13 solution, agree with our data for the
NH form in (CD3),S0 solution as presented in Table I.
In agreement with a conclusion based on IR spectros-
copy,17 compound 22 exists exclusively in the NH form
Wollweber and Wentrup
shown in CDC13 solution; no signal due to a carbon atom
carrying a directly bonded proton could be detected in the
13C NMR spectrum (Table I). The increased stability of
22-NH vis-&-vis 21-NH can be ascribed to a gain in con-
jugation.
The 13C and 'H NMR spectra of the 4-alkylideneisox-
azolones 12-17 can now be assigned (Table I and 11, re-
spectively). The CH and NH forms are readily distin-
guished by the appearance of a vinylic carbon (C-8) in the
13C NMR spectrum, split into a doublet in the gated-de-
coupled spectrum, and a corresponding vinylic hydrogen
(H-8) in the lH NMR spectrum of the NH form. The IR
spectra of 16 and 17 in dimethyl sulfoxide solution (only
one tautomer detectable by NMR) clearly demonstrate the
presence of the NH rather than the OH forms. In agree-
ment with the l i t e r a t ~ r e , l ~ - ~  the carbonyl bands of the CH
forms are a t  higher wavenumber than those for the NH
forms (e.g., ca. 1800 cm-l for 11-CH; 1720 cm-l for 11-NH).
Similarly, 16 and 17 exhibit strong C=O bands at
1720-1730 cm-' in dimethyl sulfoxide solution. In the lH
NMR spectra, the NH protons appear as broad signals at
8-10 ppm.
The large chemical shift of C-6 in the CH forms of 12-17
(171-186 ppm) deserves comment. Such high values are,